
Appendix 1 – REF Grants 2022/2023 

Organisation Name Windfarm Type of 

Group 

Project 

Location 

 Project Details Project 

Cost 

Grant 

Approved 

Intervention 

Rate % 

Crawfordjohn Public Hall Association Andershaw Community Crawfordjohn Floor Cleaner and Tables £6,152 £6,152 100 

Douglas Water Golf Club Andershaw Sport Rigside Storage Equipment £6,448 £6,448 100 

Rigside Primary School Parent Council Andershaw Community Rigside Residential Trip £3,804 £3,804 100 

Paradventures Andershaw Community Lanark All Terrain Wheelchair 

Frames 

£10,000 £10,000 100 

Youth Family & Community Learning 

Rigside 

Andershaw Community Rigside Youth Club Equipment £6,053 £6,053 100 

Leadhills Golf Club Andershaw Sport Leadhills Leadhills Golf Club 

Demolition 

£41,231 £10,308 25 

Coalburn Miners Bowling Club Andershaw Sport Lanark Machinery and Green Works £33,239 £19,943 60 

Leadhills Golf Club Andershaw Sport Leadhills Golf Machinery Replacement £97,537 £48,768 50 

Douglas St. Bride's Community Group Andershaw Community Douglas Upgrade to Doors and 

Lighting  

£21,062 £11,062 53 

Rural Development Trust Andershaw Trust Douglas 

Water 

Make Your Way £51,198 £19,750 39 

Auchlochan Residents Group Auchrobert Community Lesmahagow Outdoor Equipment £6,610 £4,957 75 

Lesmahagow Farmers Society Auchrobert Community Lesmahagow Picnic Tables and Benches £10,069 £10,000 99 

Rural Development Trust Auchrobert Trust Douglas 

Water 

Sustainable Travel £46,968 £19,500 42 

Strathaven Business Association Bank End Rig Community Glassford Christmas Lights £9,887 £9,887 100 

Carnwath Bowling Club Blacklaw Sport Carnwath Public Restroom Facilities 

Upgrade 

£9,967 £9,967 100 

Castlehill Bowling Club  Blacklaw Sport Carluke Centenary Celebration   £2,880 £2,880 100 

Equitots Lanarkshire Community 

Interest Company 

Blacklaw Community Carluke Stable Minds £3,088 £2,338 76 

Auchengray Church Centre Trust Blacklaw Community Carnwath Activity shelter & PV Panels £3,540 £3,540 100 

Willie Waddell Memorial Committee Blacklaw Community Forth Memorial Costs  £62,121 £9,683 16 

Youth Family and Community Learning 

Lanark 

Blacklaw Community Lanark Event Costs & Equipment £9,525 £9,525 100 

2nd Lanark Scout Group Blacklaw Community Lanark World Scout Jamboree 2023 £708 £708 100 

Crossford, Hazelbank and District War 

Memorial Group 

Blacklaw Community Carluke War Memorial Restoration £4,884 £4,884 100 

Forth and District Development Trust Blacklaw Community Lanark Mining Memorial Project £59,968 £19,968 33 

Larkhall Youth Pipes and Drums Blantyre Muir Community Larkhall Instruments £6,127 £6,127 100 

Larkhall Community Growers Blantyre Muir Community Larkhall Positive Future Consultation £9,500 £9,500 100 



Organisation Name Windfarm Type of 

Group 

Project 

Location 

 Project Details Project 

Cost 

Grant 

Approved 

Intervention 

Rate % 

Hillhouse Link  Burnbrae Community Hamilton Hillstop Cafe Costs £2,400 £2,400 100 

The Rotary Club of Strathaven  Calder Water Community Strathaven Themed Garden  £60,974 £19,974 33 

Avendale Old Parish Church Calder Water Community Strathaven Disabled Toilet £8,250 £8,250 100 

Sandford and Upper Avondale 

Community Council  

Calder Water Community Sandford Playpark Development  £101,777 £61,066 60 

Trinity Church Couplaw, Garlewood, 

Blantyre Muir 

Community Larkhall Ventilation Project £8,354 £8,354 100 

Coalburn Miners Welfare Charitable 

Society 

Gallawhistle Community Lanark Hall Refurbishment  £13,260 £10,000 75 

Larkhall Academy Garlewood Community Larkhall Duke of Edinburgh £4,700 £4,700 100 

Families Like Us Greenhall Veiw Community Hamilton Laundry Facilities £5,317 £5,317 100 

Raploch Bowling Club High Blackwoodsyards Sport Larkhall Path Access £23,250 £5,000 21 

Strathaven Bowling Club Kype Muir Sport Strathaven Clubhouse & Green 

Renovations 

£10,275 £10,000 97 

Outreach Community Church Kype Muir Community Strathaven Peer Support Groups £7,944 £7,944 100 

Strathaven Balloon Festival Kype Muir Community Strathaven Festival Equipment £4,905 £4,905 100 

Hope Hub Blackwood and Kirkmuirhill Kype Muir Community Blackwood A Warm Space (Audio/Visual 

equipment) 

£1,500 £1,500 100 

Sandford Village Hall Association Kype Muir Community Sandford Hall Minor Works £7,064 £7,064 100 

Climate Action Strathaven Kype Muir Community Strathaven Eco Hub EV Charge Points £1,784 £1,284 72 

Sandford Village Hall Association Kype Muir Community Strathaven Sandford Village Hall 

Refurbishment 

£88,867 £49,167 55 

Forth Breast Cancer Care Group Muirhall Stallashaw Community Forth Property Purchase £61,958 £19,958 33 

Quarter Parish Church Fundraiser 

Committee 

Whitelee Community Hamilton  Installation of heart 

defibrillator  

£3,800 £3,800 100 

Blantyre Miners welfare charitable 

society 

Whitelee Community Blantyre Remembrance Monument £5,142 £4,642 90 

Rivals School of Martial Arts Whitelee Sport East Kilbride Window and Roof 

Refurbishment 

£22,500 £10,000 44 

Meikle Earnock Community 

Connections 

Whitelee Community Hamilton Easter Event £2,524 £2,524 100 

East Renfrewshire Council (Whitelee 

Access Project) 

Whitelee Local 

Authority 

Thornliebank Whitelee Countryside Ranger 

Service 

£202,746 £72,988 36 

East Kilbride Bowling Club Whitelee Sport East Kilbride Toilet Refurbishment £10,230 £10,000 98 

  



Appendix 2 – REF Micro Grants 2022/2023 

Organisation Name Windfarm Type of Group Project Location Award (£) 

Blackwood, Kirkmuirhill and Boghead Auchrobert Community Council Blackwood, Kirkmuirhill and Bogend £4,620.33 

Douglas Auchrobert  Community Council Douglas £4,491.28 

Lesmahagow Auchrobert  Community Council Lesmahagow £5,000.00 

Rigside and Douglas Water (Residents Assoc) Auchrobert  Tenants & Residents Association Rigside and Douglas Water  £4,750.00 

Sandford and Upper Avondale  Auchrobert  Community Council Sandford and Upper Avondale  £5,000.00 

Stonehouse  Auchrobert  Community Council Stonehouse  £4,998.00 

Carluke Black Law  Community Council Carluke £3,250.00 

Forth Development Trust Black Law  Trust Forth £5,000.00 

Lanark Black Law  Community Council Lanark £4,970.98 

Larkhall Black Law  Community Council Larkhall £5,492.80 

Tarbrax  Black Law  Community Council Tarbrax  £4,189.85 

Burnside  Blantyre Muir  Community Council Burnside  £1,089.50 

Halfway Blantyre Muir  Community Council Halfway £5,000.00 

Hillhouse   Blantyre Muir  Community Council Hillhouse   £5,000.00 

Uddingston Blantyre Muir  Community Council Uddingston £4,532.00 

Strathaven and Glassford Calder Water  Community Council Strathaven and Glassford £5,000.00 

Black Mount Muirhall Stallashaw  Community Council Black Mount £1,679.30 

Blantyre Whitelees  Community Council Blantyre £5,000.00 

Bothwell Whitelees  Community Council Bothwell £5,000.00 

Cambuslang Whitelees  Community Council Cambuslang £5,000.00 

Earnock Residents Association Whitelees  Community Council Earnock Residents Association £5,000.00 

East Mains  Whitelees  Community Council East Kilbride £1,200.00 

Jackton and Thortonhall Whitelees  Community Council Jackton and Thortonhall £1,000.00 

Meikle Earnock Whitelees  Community Council Hamilton £5,000.00 

Rutherglen Whitelees  Community Council Rutherglen £2,000.00 

 

  



Appendix 3 - Clyde Windfarm Grants 

Organisation Name Windfarm Type of Group  Organisation 

Town 

 Project Details Project 

Cost 

 Grant 

Approved 

Intervention 

Rate % 

Coulter Village Development Group Clyde Community Coulter Defibrillator £4,263 £4,263 100 

Biggar Golf Club Clyde Sport Biggar Toilet upgrade £21,249 £15,937 75 

Tinto Primary School and Nursery 

Class 

Clyde Community Biggar Tinto Community Sensory Garden £39,710 £29,783 75 

Leadhills Golf Club Clyde Sport Biggar Golf Machinery Replacement. £97,537 £48,768 50 

Biggar Science Festival Clyde Community Biggar Event Equipment £23,214 £10,000 43 

Glenbuck and Douglas Football 

Academy 

Clyde Sport Douglas Floodlight Feasibility Impact Study £15,970 £5,970 37 

Symington Community Council Clyde Community Symington Paly Park Development £123,262 £74,000 60 

Abington Primary School Clyde Community Abington Stained Glass Window Project £10,154 £10,154 100 

Biggar Kirk Gillespie Centre Clyde Community Biggar Facilities Equipment £6,923 £6,923 100 

Crawford Primary School Clyde Community Biggar Stained Glass Window Project £11,285 £11,285 100 

Leadhills Golf Club Clyde Sport Biggar Leadhills Golf Club Demolition £41,231 £30,923 75 

 

  



Appendix 4 – Clyde Micro Grants 2022/2023 

Community Council Windfarm Type of Group Project Location Award (£) 

Biggar  Clyde  Community Council Biggar  £4,486.08 

Carmichael Clyde  Community Council Carmichael £5,000.00 

Duneaton CC Clyde  Community Council Duneaton CC £4,488.30 

Leadhills Clyde  Community Council Leadhills £4,999.98 

Thankerton and Quothquan Clyde  Community Council Thankerton and Quothquan £5,000.00 

 

 

 

 

 


